
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This item seeks approval from the Board of County Commissioners (Board) to authorize Change Order 
No. 3 for the installation of a 36-inch ductile iron (DI) water main along NW 106th Street from NW 107th 
Avenue to NW South River Drive (the “Project”). After starting construction, the Contractor discovered 
multiple unforeseen field conditions, including significant ammonia contamination, as well as utility 
conflicts, which continue to impact the Project. Change Order No. 3 compensates the Contractor for the 
additional costs required due to the unforeseen conditions encountered, including unanticipated field 
conditions while performing pipe installation, material price increases, and changes in the design of 
micro-tunneling installation (incorporating specialized entry and exit pits and additional maintenance of 
traffic).   

Change Order No. 3 increases the Contract amount by $6,519,566.88, which includes a Contingency 
Allowance replenishment of $1,815,800.00. At the present time, construction is on-going, and the 
additional time that may be awarded to the Contactor is still being evaluated. Contract W-943 was awarded 
to Magnum Construction Management, LLC d/b/a MCM on May 17, 2021. The award was ratified by the 
Board via Resolution No. R-820-21. The total Contract award was $8,058,491.70 with a Contract duration 
of 420-calendar days for Final Completion and a Contingency Time Allowance of 42 days. The Contract 
amount was increased by $5,395,741.73 to $13,454,233.43 through Change Order No. 1 and No. 2. 

MCM has inserted a reservation of rights to the Change Order, through which it indicates it may seek 
additional monies for this work in the future. Therefore, it is not releasing the County through this Change 
Order. 

RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that the Board approve Change Order No. 3 to Contract No. W-943.  The Change Order 
increases the Contract amount by $6,519,566.88. Approval of this Change Order will increase the total 
Contract amount from $13,454,233.43 to $19,973,800.20. 

DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
Upon approval of this item, the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee shall have the authority to 
execute Change Order No. 3.  

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT  
Item 1– Change Order No. 3 to Contract No. W-943 is for an increase of $6,519,566.88 to the Contract 
award.  

Date: 

To: 

From: Daniela Levine Cava 
Mayor

Subject: Change Order No. 3 to Contract No. W-943 with Magnum Construction Management, LLC 

December 12, 2023

Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

MDC001

Agenda Item No. 8(O)(4)



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III  
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 2 

SCOPE 
The Project is located in District 12, which is represented by Commissioner Juan Carlos Bermudez. 

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE 
The fiscal impact of Change Order No. 3 to the County is $6,519,566.88, which Miami-Dade Water and 
Sewer (WASD) has determined is a fair and reasonable amount for the additional work described in 
Change Order No. 3.   

Funding will be provided from Project Water – Pipes and Infrastructure, OMB #: 967190, page 99 of the  
FY 2023 - 24 Adopted Budget and Multi-Year Capital Plan. The funding sources are Water Renewal and 
Replacement Fund, Revenue Bond Sold and Future WASD Revenue Bonds. 

TRACK RECORD/MONITORING 
WASD Deputy Director, Planning Regulatory Compliance and Capital Infrastructure, Marisela Aranguiz-
Cueto, P.E., will oversee the implementation of Change Order No. 3 to Contract W-943.  

BACKGROUND 

Contract W-943 was awarded to Magnum Construction Management, LLC d/b/a MCM on May 17, 2021. 
The award was ratified by the Board via Resolution No. R-820-21. The total Contract award was 
$8,058,491.70 with a Contract duration of 420-calendar days for Final Completion and a Contingency 
Time Allowance of 42 days. The Contract amount was increased by $5,395,741.73 to $13,454,233.43 
through Change Order No. 1 and No. 2. 

After MCM was issued the Notice to Proceed (NTP) and began construction, contamination, including a 
large amount of ammonia, was encountered unexpectedly along segments of the Project corridor. The 
contamination was not indicated in any reports, including a review by DERM, used during the planning 
and design phases of the Project. In addition to the design documents, these reports are utilized by 
contractors as a basis for developing their bids.  Because no risk of contamination had been identified in 
the reports, the original bids included traditional means and methods for dewatering and contemplated the 
use of open cut to install the new 36-inch DI water main. However, due to the levels of contamination 
found, MCM was unable to install the new 36-inch water main via open cut trench method with dewatering 
activities, as originally bid.   

To expeditiously continue construction without delays or additional costs for demobilization and 
remobilization, Change Order No. 1 was approved for $700,309.00, pursuant to Section 2-8.2.12 of the 
Code, WASD’s Acceleration Ordinance. Change Order No. 1 ensured the uninterrupted continuation of 
the Project’s construction, lessening the impact on the residents and businesses affected by the ongoing 
construction. Change Order No. 1 also extended the Contract’s duration by 111 days, thereby moving the 
Final Completion Date from November 14, 2022 to March 5, 2023.  Change Order No. 1 was ratified by 
the Board on January 17, 2023 via Resolution No. R-28-23. 

After exhausting all dewatering options, due to the unforeseen contamination, the only method available 
to continue with the installation of the new water main was installation by a licensed commercial dive 
team. The dive team is equipped with specialized protective suits that allow the workers to safely navigate 
through contaminated groundwater.  Change Order No. 2 in the amount of $4,695,432.73 was approved 
for the remaining balance needed for the completion of the installation of the 8,400 LF of 36-inch DI water 
main by the dive team as well as to cover three unforeseen situations that impacted the Project.  Change 

MDC002



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III  
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 3 

 
Order No. 2 also replenished the Contingency Account and extended the Contract’s duration by seven (7) 
days, thereby moving the Final Completion Date from March 5, 2023 to March 12, 2023.  Change Order 
No. 2 was approved by the Board on March 7, 2023 via Resolution No. R-238-23. 

 
CHANGE ORDER NO. 3  
As construction continued, the Project continued to experience unforeseen field conditions, which 
impacted three (3) work items: unanticipated field conditions while performing pipe installation, material 
price increases, and pipe installation using trenchless technology. Additionally, because this has been a 
complicated project and construction remains ongoing, additional unforeseen conditions are likely to arise 
prior to completion. Therefore, this Change Order also requests additional funds to replenish the 
Contingency Account for the Project.  
 
MCM has inserted a reservation of rights to the Change Order, through which it indicates it may seek 
additional monies for this work in the future. Therefore, it is not releasing the County through this Change 
Order. 
 
Unanticipated Field Conditions While Performing Pipe Installation  
Change Order No. 2 was previously issued to the Contractor for a dive team to install the water main in 
the wet.  Upon executing Change Order No. 2, the Contractor reserved its right to assert additional claims 
based on the unknown nature of the pipe installation.  The Contractor’s cost proposal was based on the 
premise of installing an average of 40.5 linear feet (LF) of pipe per day.  The installation activities included 
exploratory digging, excavation, pipe installation, backfilling, compaction, the removal of the night box, 
and hauling.  
 
The Contractor submitted a claim to recover costs associated with the pipe installation operations that 
were a result of the high number of unforeseen utility conflicts, exploratory excavations, and the 
complexity of pipe installation with diving.  The following additional costs associated with the unforeseen 
conditions will be paid on a time and material basis through this Change Order No. 3: 
 

• Additional pipe installation costs (based on a daily crew/equipment cost of $14,427.52/day) for a 
total of 55 additional calendar days = $793,513.60 

• Exploratory excavation costs (based on a daily crew/equipment cost of $7,122.53/day) for a total 
of 22 calendar days = $156,695.66 

• Additional costs associated with the use of the divers over the expected duration of Change Order 
No. 2 (to be verified with invoice and payment documentation) = $258,161.12 

• Additional costs associated with the use of specialty subcontractors (Allied Trucking, Land 
Construction, and Perpetual Towing) during the pipe installation work (costs not accounted for in 
Change Order No. 2 and to be verified with invoice and payment documentation) = $191,435.76  

 
The total additional cost associated with the unanticipated field conditions is $1,399,806.14, which will 
be paid through this Change order. 
 
Material Price Increases  
The Contractor’s scope includes the procurement of 36-inch restrained and unrestrained DI pipe and 
appurtenances required for the Project. The bid for the Project was due on April 23, 2020.  On September 
20, 2021, WASD issued the NTP for the Project.  On September 20, 2021, the Contractor notified WASD 
that unforeseen contamination was found in the Project area.  Following the notification, WASD and the 
Contractor evaluated different methodologies for the installation of the pipe in the unforeseen 

MDC003



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III  
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 4 

 
contamination, which also included evaluation of different pipe materials.  On March 8, 2022, after 
evaluating various pipe installation methodologies and pipe materials, WASD issued a directive to the 
Contractor to install the DIP pipe using a 5-man dive team, per OSHA and County requirements.   
 
Although the NTP was issued in September 2021, the Contractor could not order the pipe due to the 
necessary evaluation of the different installation methodologies and pipe materials. This was not 
completed until March 2022, which was 6-months after the NTP and 23-months following the bid.  During 
this time, material prices increased dramatically, and the Contractor was not able to order the pipe at the 
bid price. The increase in pipe material was due to several factors and cost increases that occurred between 
the time of bid and the procurement of the pipe, including increase in fuel costs, material shortages, the 
pandemic, and the cost of recycled metals used in the pipe production.  The pipe cost increased from 
$190.96/LF to $251.65/LF for restrained pipe and from $123.32/LF to $170.63/LF for unrestrained pipe.  
This led to an overall pipe material cost for the Project of $419,440.70, which will be paid through this 
Change Order. 
 
Installation of Pipe through Trenchless Technology:  
The original Contract documents contained a Florida East Coast (FEC) Railroad track crossing, along NW 
106th Street, via a 36-inch micro-tunnel (MT) trenchless installation methodology. Due to unforeseen 
utilities that were found in the vicinity, the MT was determined to be un-constructible at this location, and 
an alternate location was sought.  
 
To maintain the existing pipe alignment, a plan to relocate the MT entry and exit pits was discussed with 
the Town of Medley, the Engineer of Record and the Contractor. The new proposed plan relocates the MT 
pits within the drivable lanes of NW 106th Street. However, due to the heavy commercial and industrial 
truck traffic along this road, the City of Medley dictated that the construction of the pits occur during the 
night-time hours and, in order to allow for the road along NW 107th Street to be open during the daytime 
hours, required the Contractor to cover the MT pits with engineered heavy-weight traffic-rated platforms 
and specialized bracing mechanisms.  
 
The following additional costs associated with the relocation of the MT entry and exit pits will be paid on 
a time and material basis through this Change Order: 

• Additional labor, equipment, and material costs to construct and demolish the specialized pits that 
are required to ensure daytime traffic remains uninterrupted. 

• Additional maintenance of traffic (MOT) costs 
• Additional soil monitoring and testing 

 
The total additional cost associated with the unanticipated field conditions for the installation of pipe via 
trenchless technology is $2,884,519.93, which will be paid through this Change Order. Due to the 
complexity of the MT design, WASD, the Engineer of Record, and the Contractor will continue to actively 
evaluate the most cost-effective trenchless installation method.   
 
Replenishment of the Contingency 
Construction is currently ongoing, and unforeseen situations may arise during construction; therefore, a 
replenishment of the Contract’s Contingency Allowance of $1,815,800.00 is needed to address any further 
unforeseen issues that may arise during the remainder of the work. 
 
Change Order No. 3 to the Contract increases the Contract amount by $6,519,566.88 from $13,454,233.43 
to $19,973,800.20, including replenishment of the Contingency Account. At the present time, construction 

MDC004



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III  
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 5 

 
is ongoing, and the additional time to be awarded to the Contractor based on these delays is still being 
evaluated. 
 
SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE MEASURES 
On October 17, 2023, prior to the issuance of Change Order No. 3, the Internal Services Department’s 
Small Business Development (SBD) Division reviewed Contract W-943 for compliance with a 15.65 
percent Construction (SBE-Con) goal; 4.00 percent Small Business Enterprise - Goods and Services 
(SBE-Goods) goal; Responsible Wages and Benefits program; the Resident’s First Training and 
Employment requirement; the Employ Miami-Dade requirement; and Resolution No. R-1001-15. 
However, because of the increased Contract value, the originally-awarded goals do not apply to Change 
Order No. 3. Further, as noted in the Change Order No. 2 Memorandum, MCM reported, and WASD 
Project staff confirmed, that the unforeseen contamination along the Project corridor triggered a major 
change in the means and methods originally projected to complete the work. As a result, two of the SBE-
Con firms scheduled to perform the pipe installation work withdrew from the Project. As required by the 
Miami-Dade County Code, MCM contacted all SBE-Con firms certified to perform the pipe installation 
work to substitute for the two firms that withdrew but was unable to identify an available replacement. 
As such, MCM was excused from the goal applicable to the pipe installation work committed to the two 
SBE-Con firms that withdrew. 
 
On October 17, 2023, SBD determined that: (1) MCM is in compliance with Resolution No. R-1001-15 
as it relates to the 4% SBE-Goods goal but (2) has been unable to achieve the 85% SBE-Con goal 
applicable to the work performed to date.  
 
MCM is in compliance with the Responsible Wages and Benefits programs. MCM is also in compliance 
with the Residents First Training and Employment requirements and the Employ Miami-Dade 
requirements. See the SBD memorandum attached hereto as Exhibit A.  
 
Exhibit B is Change Order No. 3, which is identified in this memorandum. A copy of the original Contract 
is available upon request from WASD’s Procurement Division.   
 

 
______________________ 
Jimmy Morales 
Chief Operations Officer  
 

 

MDC005



MDC006

vlaura
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT A



MDC007

vlaura
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



·PGllfllQJd eq um �Pl 9W11,(pio �pn,apu,p8J0t.Uq� lfflMl11� un,,pcw. �JOW831 euo PlflOllS 
·pasuarB eq DIM uqsu.-. GWB cu "'lftpckp I.pd� eqi "9 aGUsaap QOlllMFJIUlnbal oq llJGM. im,qm:ipe Pl� "9IJ!lu-,:, poAQSddll Ap,OfA&ld JO ll,IQM
pap1UJIOO MIJO a,npapsq;ud IB=IAJO 81D8P8PPl'A �aauf811o &IDID adoos GIP 9J>ISP10 pw&.l@ld >IJDMf8UOtmJP8 IOJ IJ8PIAOld II Uop1U91D8W!I V

:uiijii.iipiij u iij1e; i,iiiriif iiuii. 

-oaµa � imJ19UDfflPUOO UN98lopl �8t9JPP8 Ol 00"009'9i9'�SJO
llJ81lltpq1181cfa1 90LIMCW � a sapnlOUf lR11M '89"999"6L9'9t kl PBJJUOO ocn JD 8flJBA MQWDW eta rmamui pquoo 9lO ell£ 'DH J8JU0 881mqo

:uqmpuoo

'00"009'9�8'�$ 'RM psq!IIU8Jdal� llJM fJ0U8NGBV.i:tU�
�

UCI '.mpl() 9&mo
SllllliBna.lllaJDJUIIR � BupnpotpaaJ�I am� •soomuqpm � &IIDIO A'pqclum91110) onp pam �Cl�

pmo:)C!\f jOiueutq�
".l&pl()

e9UllllO9flll !i8no,q pJ8d oq IUIA68"8�gt"9'i$ l8UOIUPP9aal 'UO!J8111q9UJ 811PJOI 9flll980d '(QCJH) 8umtJo UDBOeJla 15JUOIIJOH G !pM ��
SNJIPl84 � 1SGW BID9181'11Br\9 � 8ntJAII00 IIMJCJPBJIUDO otD PUB 'P,lo:JSH J0.188UJBU3 8111 'CISVM 'U8pl9p .lW lllDJO� 9lO oi ena

OU)l88I PL1t1 Du� lJOIIIUonlPPV •
IJIOO .lOW pn,,omppy •

�UI\Ul
8UJIIW8JCIW94 NJl'9p 9JffllU9 ai P8Jll1bal Gq PJnoM i81D qd pmppsda 81A Q9IJOW8P PU8 a:,n.iisuoo �-= IIJl.l8PIW pw "&Uawdinbe 

1

JOqtff p,uquppy.

:BulM01]0J 811JOJ"1dCllP91DWD98
uaaq Mini '8JBl,ISPJW pua 9Wll GJA pl8d eq � \Jl1llM '(luawe88a :s:I .IGfJUft .&J'1I OlqBUI pun l(UaWn:!) /.i tuq 81111 JO 8Ul'W8J\O l900 UJ W8!.9't8nt 8qJ,

108.IIS IIUO� NIN Ila. P8UiUIUlDW 81M\MOD OWV4 OJl'l9U8·0) U10q 111an,<up 8l4mP psos DIA U8dace •aiiuo:, UIDJOJ/Mlf'8 PUIOM iBll 8W8lUUI.P9UI Bl.qomq
P8ZIJIIP8� PU911WOJ181� �!IJBJJ \\1�81.1 pall9UjDu&IAfM PastMOO eq panao lPl4M 'rurtcll �D!u GIil Oupnp 8H(I B'DJO UOgDnqBUOO &IQ JOJMOllB
pplDMiar, imjd ■ pa.wdda�pewJOlfnO 8'9 'P80.I IPA 8uquamo00181Pawmi>Pl4 �I pua 1up.rowwoo"'m, G&A Ol81tQ 1N48 �� MN JO 18Utq

SJIMI.IP 8'fl uttP sud 811 Bug;,nqsucx,p spapnim u -:.rapa,pmo 811 pua •� JDJGIIUl&r:i an •,<epawJo UMO.L ain tOJM peasn:J91p ""'111,S J.W mg �Ill.I
o:i 11111d pa!IIA&lt/ ·� aa arlJd 811� iuawu8l)I 913fh.qu111UJWJ 'IHQOIUl9tlOO Apga.119 uoeq OA!al .LW l'llJO aiiwn 8l42 oWIIIIO adJdJO IUCijJm a� e:JUJs

ii,SnostaMIJdpapua.<quacq.iasw,p:,oa
� tnt PUD 'WRaooa SMllt �n pewnp eqq.1.n °'A4PGlnu:» 8A9'1a»d .1Vt mnio euo,o�lO{UJP eiu 1.11 spmuo:,AJmn U88SU)JU11 

,OCICIU98UI 911J".l&MIMOH �n"(e)XII Ol(9) aAg��PGlfflCIGCICJJOdld utaJ0111DPIJ10Mpu& �Ull9CIJOO£�dU
U1WOW lllnDMBI GCl1 '1NIIS ID901, MN Suoj99'pa.q P80JIPQI 03:18tf.mpun Cr.w) � IIOIIH!S DJOJ WQD 8UJl 8IU!91UDOJSAOMJOecf0oel9UA,!o GtlL

(polgen Dua}luunlGl:IJWJO IR]uagDBll(I iaiuozllOHJ�l �um.1qDnOJ11Jaclfdl!3UOll8IJBISUI

·mpio � IM"9IIOAII Pied eq IJIM 0L"DW&Jl'SP&UIIOWB l1l1. "OL·owe,,sJQJ09fo,lct � 9PICfWoo ai paqnbe.l edjd B\flJc; rq&o0 8'.IIUI 8988.IDUJ
IJUMO UB Ol PBI 9PU. "ad;d � lCJ :11168.0l�t D1 :f1/28'6Z�t WOIJ PtD "Odjd � � :11199'&.ail OJ 41198"081-I WG.IJ p8S8QOUI ism ocfld OllJ.

"Wt):lnpmd ed!d 81D UJ pnn 111i8U1 papk,a, p-,ap pw -=,p.uepum 119 ·� prpeimu 'sisoo 1911 UJ 88l9J0UJ
8ulPnJ:MII '8Cfld IIIJOIUBW8111»Jd 81A pua IJlqJOOWA 81A UOOMl9q pauraoo191D 88S88DUJISOO-PllD� 1811MNai onp IDMIBl,laiBW edJi IJJ esuuq 6IU.

1'PI 8111�� pcm cllN 9'1.lqB lqlUOUJ-9111MIIUlqM �lfUUW giunP,aMlptQM 'PllaadWOO
&BM 11811811W edrd lllm8MIP puaserDosaPa119lU IIDPIPISSUJ iuamJIPBIAJO uoprqa,\9 anmun8C101ld PIQ et0is • 8lQJ9PJOlOU PIJ,o:)JO;IBIIUOO 81D •1,zoz
� LI pa,ISJ mtMdlN 91A � 108f0ld OIBquM UiBOq � adpjap ponm:1Jop94UGQ 811 'Cl9VM_ OJ RNJOUIISCOJO IIGlflODllOII 8118uJMDoo::i

'BpJIIWBJJribal .(pp!C?:JpuB'VHSOJld'um1q UIPUJ!Wo9 B GulSn edtddla 91D IJ2lll-l OJJIJP1UIUO:) 811 DI
�BPMIISIOWM �9didpua��acqG8IIOJIRAtfUlrmllVMJOU11'�'81.plDWU()"t1�cqdiuUIJll)j0�

P8PftlOUIOSf9�IIWBII• uaasmDJUf'l&IUl-9lDPWJIP!lll2ISUIB&DJOJ � � poia118ADJopqUG0811JpuaQSVM 10N
811JDDOIJIIMII01A "Ital&� GIA U1 PIJq BIIMUOD9UJllDIIUOC)UIGDDqUftl9!D 1, •ot, OOH) PMWI JOoanoN � CJ9VM pegjp.l�

MP
1

Ja'm�uc,138(ald911q�oae0P1G'flP8111tfaSYM•�-�uo·�•"n,sdyuoenpSVMpefmd9141.qm-u.
� q.qpclJlllbcu saJUIIUIQlnddB pug (dlCI) lqd 1JmJ ep,p paupuisanm pull� \PUHt ID� m,iapnp111 adOOSI� 1HU.

898Gl:Nlcqld�

".11P1088cmoSN1qBlmiPP3d eq��Jgnoe•en9�9 fll BIJIAIP�8UOIUPWIOP181�n&IA\llf,\\�Jsao 1&UOll!PPB •G1U.
"9L"92t,'L81-S

�Appada911ql)l;diiinaumpwtc1010AU1q8noanPQ1111Aoq111Ml,:lllfMPllll"ON.18P10e8ws,oU,JO)�lOUOAMaitOOIFIPIM'JiJOM
� eciadlll Oul,lllP (&qMoJ, IBnJ8dmd pua vapuisuao pu91 'OuppuJ, P8lll\t) 8IDJIRUIUOIXlll�IO BSn IND IIJIM PSJBIDDISB s;scD181JDR1PPVO

�•1,9J'89da(�8AIP<Ja�
1Uno&U9 pus� ltBnmlQ P9llWi eq QI) z 'ON .lvPlO e8wlt:> UI � UO,IJ1P OllpYOMq UMIP ""'° esn OQl-peJ8pOSSe eitOOIWOmPWD

.__.QGl$1Sa.(81).JDS1Uqmzz,o �aJOJ�&.'.LtJOitaO�qJlpvuopenq� ��o
·WE&t'tad = t,(ep.llpUS(BO aeuamppa S9JO 1&101 ■JOJ.(np/m-at'ta.SJOi-miuawdlnbeJtMD/tap a uo peaq eis= UonetJISSUl edjd fl!UOmPP'o'O

:91saq iBIJ8IU PU88WD
8 uopjlld Cl IJlll'UIBlq IMfJ» UBW-9 BIWAISMMD UJ �edJd Bupwapad qiqMIUClpUJWXJ U88SUSJUl181811!A'� 81SCDpmompp8 8uJMonoJ8lll

� IRIIJBiJofAAJaAD DtW)jO-= IIUO!IIJ>PR
p1mSU1£ilpAqaqd>t.081�.qa,maap,1FUJWJIIPs.mplqUDO-U.ilulAIPQ'AUDfl9PIIUllllfldlG�llflpu11'�.(JaptJClldxa

'epf»UOOAHIID U98BUJJffi GI 8nJ>P88880UIIVIA �UIJPU8JSUI � 81&J quMP8'VPUSIBSISOOJ� ot � 8 �MDU 1811�82U.
·BuKn1111puamq�!'JIA/OpPAOWS.19lO "IOJIDl!lllaioo � 'UOppl9UJ 8dfl '810pAD0!(8 •SUJ88Jp�opnpuj�uog;neatUJ 

e&IJ. ·AapJ8CladtdJOCnseeJ-'P8UflS'CWJO efSuwrua Suppq,o BlpU8ld a11mpeaq88MpsscidmdPIQCJ � 811J. 19M81f1UJ UCJP1181!1U1odld eqa
JO curqau UMDUlp1 D1A aJ D11PSWlllpflZUOAIPP8.IDJ IQl(Bp 8111 � .IDPBIPIDO lafl 'i "ON»p10 duac, �uorfn 1GMGII III IJJWlniRM OIIPIWI OJ
WINIJIMIP llnU-989PiNIICieJt�q'oipena,AfsnOJMUdAMZ"ON.18PJOdlffll:) Uopp;tnq ecfld8uJl.wOJl8detNMIUomJJUOO Plll:I �

"DUIOSUO IP 11 � amm:,aq mpvll!Wqsu01J1111J9uaasmopm �IIQJppll�»pJO Ui llfflDOCIV laUGBUAlm OIAJOJU8�
9 8upsenlNUaap 8! (.aSYMJ iuawJmdaa iBMB9pw.19lVM 9P8CJ1UmlW 8lfJ ·s 'ON .l8PI() e8u9lfo UPI "8nculll. 0..<Bo� l98NMUl 8upm �UJ

MDC008



MDC009



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

County Attorney

December 12, 2023

MDC010

8(O)(4)



Approved       Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(O)(4)
12-12-23 Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. THREE TO 

CONTRACT NO. W-943, INSTALLATION OF 36-INCH 

DUCTILE IRON WATER MAIN ALONG N.W. 106 STREET  

FROM N.W. 107 AVENUE TO N.W SOUTH RIVER DRIVE, 

BETWEEN MAGNUM CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, 

LCC D/B/A MCM AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, WHICH 

INCREASES THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT BY 

$6,519,566.88, THEREBY BRINGING THE TOTAL AWARD

UP FROM $13,454,233.43 TO $19,973,800.31; AND 

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY 

MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE SAME AND 

EXERCISE THE PROVISIONS CONTAINED THEREIN 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board approves 

Change Order No. Three to Contract W-943, Installation of 36-Inch Ductile Iron Water Main 

Along N.W. 106 Street from N.W. 107 Avenue to N.W. South River Drive, between Magnum 

Construction Management, LLC d/b/a MCM and Miami-Dade County.  Change Order No. Three, 

attached to the accompanying memorandum as Exhibit B, increases the total Contract amount by 

$6,519,566.88, thereby bringing the total contract award up from $13,454,233.43

to $19,973,800.31. The original contract documents are on file with, and are available upon 

request from, the Procurement Division of the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department. 

MDC011



Agenda Item No. 8(O)(4) 
Page No. 2 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner         , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner    

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:  

Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Chairman 

Anthony Rodríguez, Vice Chairman 

Marleine Bastien Juan Carlos Bermudez 

Kevin Marino Cabrera Sen. René García 

Roberto J. Gonzalez Keon Hardemon 

Danielle Cohen Higgins Eileen Higgins 

Kionne L. McGhee Raquel A. Regalado 

Micky Steinberg 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 12th day 

of December, 2023.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after 

the date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective 

only upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and 

the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BY ITS BOARD OF 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

JUAN FERNANDEZ-BARQUIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 

         Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 

to form and legal sufficiency.  _______ 

Sarah E. Davis 

MDC012


	WASD - Exhibits - Change Order to Contract No. W-943 with Magnum Construction Mgmt.pdf
	SBD Memo for W-943 change order #3 (10.17.23) (002).pdf
	W-943 CO3 Executed by MCM with Reservation 1 (002).pdf




